

No. 17-528

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JENNIFER STRANG,
Petitioner,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY GENERAL RETIREMENT PLAN
and FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit*

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT JUNE
LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT
JUNE, P.C.
415 Detroit Street,
2nd Floor
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 481-1000
bobjune@junelaw.com

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
Counsel of Record
RACHEL BLOOMEKATZ
DANIEL TOWNSEND
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW
Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Petitioner

June 1, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authoritiesii

Petitioner’s supplemental brief1

 I. The Sixth Circuit’s rule is clear and conflicts
 with decisions from this Court and other
 courts of appeals.....2

 II. This case presents a clean vehicle for review.....6

 III. There is no sound basis for delaying review.....8

Conclusion9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	2
<i>Donati v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 821 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2016)	3, 5
<i>Jones v. Aetna Life Insurance Co.</i> , 856 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Moyle v. Liberty Mutual Retirement Benefit Plan</i> , 823 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Pilot Life Insurance Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	8
<i>Rochow v. Life Insurance Co.</i> , 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	7
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	2, 3

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

Other authorities

5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1357 (3d ed. 2018)	7
